NACOGDOCHES COUNTY, TEXAS **COMMISSIONERS COURT**

FILED NACOGDOCHES COUNT .

2021 SEP 16 PM 1:22

NOTICE OF MEETING

The Nacogdoches County Commissioners Court will convene in a REGULAR MEETING on the 21st day of September, 2021 at 9:15 a.m. in the Commissioners Courtroom, Suite 170, on the 1st floor of the South Wing of the Nacogdoches County Courthouse, 101 W. Main Street, Nacogdoches, Texas.

Call to Order Invocation

Public comment relating to items on the agenda. 1.

SE SE

SEAL SEAL

- 2. Discuss and possibly take action to approve payment of invoices.
- 3. Discuss and possibly take action regarding a variance from all platting requirements pursuant to Section 9 of the Nacogdoches County Subdivision Regulations for Danny Mora and Chad Easterling, for a 50 acre tract in the JM Mora Survey, A-827, located in Precinct 4, Nacogdoches County, Texas.
- Discuss and possibly take action to approve the employee pay scales and pay plan for FY 2022. 4.
- Discuss and possibly take action to renew contracts for bid specifications for: IFB #20-04 Oil Dirt; 5. IFB #20-06 Gasoline & Diesel Fuel, IFB #20-08 Bridge Labor, IFB #20-09 Bridge Steel, IFB #20-11 Metal Culverts, IFB #20-12 Asphalt, IFB #20-13 Cracked Fuel Road Oil, IFB #20-14 Limestone/Flexible Base Material, IFB #20-15 Hot-Mix Cold-Laid Asphalt, IFB #20-16 Asphaltic Concrete Patching Material, IFB #20-17 Seal Coat (Chip and Seal), and IFB #20-18 Cold Patch-Oil Sand.
- Discuss and possibly take action to approve a Budget Amendment for the Exposition & Civic Center 6. which does not affect the unrestricted balance for the Expo & Civic Center funds.
- Discuss and possibly take action to approve a Budget Amendment for the Nacogdoches County 7. Sheriff's Office which does not affect the unrestricted fund balance of the General Fund.

Adjourn

Dated this day of September, 2021

1, County Judge

SEPTEMBER 21, 2021

The Nacogdoches County Commissioners Court met in a **REGULAR MEETING** on the 21st day of **September, 2021** at **9:15 a.m.** in the Commissioners Courtroom, Suite 170, on the 1st floor of the South Wing of the Nacogdoches County Courthouse, 101 W. Main Street, Nacogdoches, Texas.

MEMBERS PRESENT: Greg Sowell, County Judge

Jerry Don Williamson, Commissioner Pct. 1 Sandy McCorvey, Commissioner Pct. 2 Robin Dawley, Commissioner Pct. 3 Mark Harkness, Commissioner Pct. 4

MEMBERS ABSENT: None

Meeting was called to order by Judge Greg Sowell at 9:17 a.m. and the following actions were taken:

Invocation was led by Commissioner Sandy McCorvey.

- 1. Public comment relating to items on the agenda. There were none.
- <u>2</u>. Discuss and possibly take action to approve payment of invoices. Motion was made by Commissioner Jerry Don Williamson and seconded by Commissioner Robin Dawley to approve payment of invoices. Motion carried unanimously.
- <u>3</u>. Discuss and possibly take action regarding a variance from all platting requirements pursuant to Section 9 of the Nacogdoches County Subdivision Regulations for Danny Mora and Chad Easterling, for a 50 acre tract in the JM Mora Survey, A-827, located in Precinct 4, Nacogdoches County, Texas. Commissioner Mark Harkness addressed the Court. Motion was made by Commissioner Mark Harkness and seconded by Commissioner Jerry Don Williamson to approve a variance from all platting requirements pursuant to Section 9 of the Nacogdoches County Subdivision Regulations for Danny Mora and Chad Easterling, for a 50 acre tract in the JM Mora Survey, A-827, located in Precinct 4, Nacogdoches County, Texas. Motion carried unanimously. <u>A</u> copy of the variance is attached.
- 4. Discuss and possibly take action to approve the employee pay scales and pay plan for FY 2022. Laurie Brown, Nacogdoches County Human Resources Director presented the information to the Court. Motion was made by Commissioner Robin Dawley and seconded by Commissioner Sandy McCorvey to approve the employee pay scales and pay plan for FY 2022. Motion carried unanimously. Copies of the pay scales and pay plan are attached.

- <u>5</u>. Discuss and possibly take action to renew contracts for bid specifications for: IFB #20-04 Oil Dirt; IFB #20-06 Gasoline & Diesel Fuel, IFB #20-08 Bridge Labor, IFB #20-09 Bridge Steel, IFB #20-11 Metal Culverts, IFB #20-12 Asphalt, IFB #20-13 Cracked Fuel Road Oil, IFB #20-14 Limestone/Flexible Base Material, IFB #20-15 Hot-Mix Cold-Laid Asphalt, IFB #20-16 Asphaltic Concrete Patching Material, IFB #20-17 Seal Coat (Chip and Seal), and IFB #20-18 Cold Patch-Oil Sand. Nacogdoches County Auditor, Jessica Corley, provided information to the Court. Motion was made by Commissioner Jerry Don Williamson and seconded by Commissioner Mark Harkness to approve the renewal of contracts for bid specifications for: IFB #20-04 Oil Dirt; IFB #20-06 Gasoline & Diesel Fuel, IFB #20-08 Bridge Labor, IFB #20-09 Bridge Steel, IFB #20-11 Metal Culverts, IFB #20-12 Asphalt, IFB #20-13 Cracked Fuel Road Oil, IFB #20-14 Limestone/Flexible Base Material, IFB #20-15 Hot-Mix Cold-Laid Asphalt, IFB #20-16 Asphaltic Concrete Patching Material, IFB #20-17 Seal Coat (Chip and Seal), and IFB #20-18 Cold Patch-Oil Sand. Motion carried unanimously. Copies of the contracts are attached.
- Discuss and possibly take action to approve a Budget Amendment for the Exposition & Civic Center 6. which does not affect the unrestricted balance for the Expo & Civic Center funds. Anita Scott, Expo/Civic Center Director, made the amendment request to the Court. Motion was made by Commissioner Robin Dawley and seconded by Commissioner Mark Harkness to approve a Budget Amendment for the Exposition & Civic Center which does not affect the unrestricted balance for the Expo & Civic Center funds. Motion carried unanimously. A copy of the amendment is attached.
- <u>7</u>. Discuss and possibly take action to approve a Budget Amendment for the Nacogdoches County Sheriff's Office which does not affect the unrestricted fund balance of the General Fund. Nacogdoches County Sheriff, Jason Bridges, made the budget amendment request to the Court. Nacogdoches County Auditor, Jessica Corley provided information to the Court regarding the budget amendment requests. Motion was made by Commissioner Jerry Don Williamson and seconded by Commissioner Sandy McCorvey to approve a Budget Amendment for the Nacogdoches County Sheriff's Office which does not affect the unrestricted fund balance of the General Fund. Motion carried unanimously. A copy of the amendment is attached.

COURT ADJOURNED AT 9:38 A.M.

June Clifton County Clerk

Approved by Commissioners Court on the

day of Wenter

Greg Sowel

County Jud